PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT2680923 Stylesheet Version v1.2 SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Execution Date THE ESTATE OF CURTIS LYNN KERNS 01/06/2014 **RECEIVING PARTY DATA** SHEILA COLBERT-KERNS Name: Street Address: 13325 PROSPECT DRIVE City: LADYSMITH, BC State/Country: CANADA Postal Code: V9G 1G9 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number 7407577 Patent Number: Patent Number: 7695620 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (604)681-4081 604-669-3432 Phone: Email: TWBdocket@patentable.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: **OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP** Address Line 1: 480 - 601 WEST CORDOVA STREET VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6B 1G1 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: C688 0005/TWB NAME OF SUBMITTER: THOMAS W. BAILEY /ThomasWBailey/ Signature: Date: 01/14/2014 Total Attachments: 2 source=Patent Assignment (10850817@x9EE5F)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (10850817@x9EE5F)#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Curtis Lynn Kerns, also known as Curt Kerns, is now deceased, and The Estate of Curtis Lynn Kerns ("Assignor") is the owner of the following patents: United States Patent No. 7,407,577, United States Patent No. 7,695,620, and Canadian Patent No. 2,481,956, all entitled TERTIARY FILTER SEPTIC SYSTEM AND METHOD (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS Curtis Lynn Kerns is identified in the Patents as Curt Kerns;

WHEREAS Sheila Colbert-Kerns, of 13325 Prospect Drive, Ladysmith, British Columbia, Canada, V9G 1G9, is the surviving spouse of Curtis Lynn Kerns and the Executor of The Estate of Curtis Lynn Kerns;

WHEREAS Curtis Lynn Kerns in his last will and testament bequeathed his entire estate including the Patents to Sheila Colbert-Kerns;

AND WHEREAS Sheila Colbert-Kerns ("Assignce") is desirous of acquiring the Patents and memorializing the acquisition in a written assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Five (\$5.00) Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the inventions and/or improvements described and claimed in the Patents, and any reissue or reissues

PATENT REEL: 031963 FRAME: 0270 of the Patents, and the right to sue for past infringement of the Patents.

EXECUTED at NANA (MC), British Columbia, Canada this 6 day of JAU ally 2014.

(albert)-By:

Shefla Colbert-Kerns Executor of The Estate of Curtis Lynn Kerns

Witnessed by:

Print Name of Witness:

_____ Kir K

RECORDED: 01/14/2014